## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

#### Chapter 33.

Снар. 33.

Resolve for the purchase of an additional number of copies of Williamson's History of Maine.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to purchase For the purchase a sufficient number of copies (not exceeding eighty-five) of Will- of Williamson's History of Maine. liamson's History of Maine, at a price not exceeding two dollars per copy, for the benefit of towns that have not yet been supplied with that work under resolve of February twentieth, eighteen hundred and thirty-three; and also for the purpose of exchanges. The said books to be paid for out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved July 28, 1847.]

#### Chapter 34.

Resolve for the payment of bounties to the Passamaquoddy Indians upon agricultural productions.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the treasury of Bounty to Passa maquoddy Indithis state to Sylvanus Leland, agent for the Passamaquoddy Indians. ans, the sum of three hundred twenty dollars and fifty-five cents, being the amount paid by said agent to the Indians aforesaid, for bounties upon agricultural productions for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-six.

[Approved July 28, 1847.]

### Chapter 35.

Resolve in favor of M. Alexander Vattemare.

Rsolved, That the governor be authorized to draw his warrant In favor of M. in favor of M. Alexander Vattemare of Paris, (France,) for a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars, said sum being for the purpose of defraying the expenses of said Monsieur Vattemare, incurred by him in visiting this state, as agent, to place in its library the valuable exchanges of books which he has procured from several libraries and societies in that country.

[Approved July 29, 1847.]